



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMP No. 229 of 2026**

***MV DEBI (IMO: 9616735), owned  
by Asian Pacific Shipping Company*** .....

***Petitioner***

Mr. Soumya Jyoti Biswal, Advocate

*-versus-*

***1. Union of India  
2. State of Odisha*** .....

***Opposite Parties***

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI  
along with Mr. G.N. Panda, CGC  
Mr. A.K. Apat, AGA

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**05.03.2026**

(Through hybrid mode)

**Order No.**

01.

1. This CRLMP has been filed with the following prayers:-
  - (i) To file chargesheet within a stipulated period.
  - (ii) To direct the learned Special Court, Kujang to conclude the trial vide SPLGR (N) No. 65 of 2023 within a stipulated period of three months.
2. It appears that ship of the Petitioner has been seized in connection with Custom Paradeep Division, Jagatsinghpur File No. VIII-CUS-26 (01) DEBI/PDP/2023 which corresponds to Case No: Special G.R. (N) 65 of 2023 in the Court of the learned Special Court, Kujang.



3. The grievance of the Petitioner is that although the P.R. case has been submitted in the month of December, 2023, but till date trial has not commenced.

4. List this matter on 17.03.2026 to enable Mr. P.K. Parhi, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India to obtain instructions in the matter.

5. Registry is also directed to call for a report from the learned Special Court, Kujang regarding status of the trial in Special G.R. (N) No. 65 of 2023.

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

*puspa*