



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 229 of 2026

***MV DEBI (IMO: 9616735), owned
by Asian Pacific Shipping Company***

Petitioner

Mr. Soumya Jyoti Biswal, Advocate

-versus-

***1. Union of India
2. State of Odisha***

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI

Mr. J.N. Panda, CGC

(For O.P. No.1)

Mr. A.K. Apat, AGA

(For O.P. No.2)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

15.04.2026

(Through hybrid mode)

Order No.

05.

1. Perusal of the order dated 04.04.2026 passed in Special G.R. Case No. 65 of 2023 by the learned ADJ-cum-Special Judge, Kujang, copy of which has been filed along with additional affidavit filed on behalf of the Petitioner reveals that the I.O. in the case submitted before this Court that on 30.05.2024, he has filed a complaint petition against unknown accused keeping investigation pending and in the meantime, investigation has already been completed and he prays for time for filing of supplementary 'complainant' petition. The prayer of the I.O. has been allowed and the case has been posted to 17.04.2026 awaiting Final Form.



2. Mr. J.N. Panda, learned Central Government Counsel appearing on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1 produces a memo as well as copy of the chargesheet for perusal of the Court. He submits that these documents shall be e-filed in course of the day.

3. List this matter on 23.04.2026, on which date both counsel shall inform the Court that Final Form has been submitted by 17.04.2026 as undertaken before the learned court below on 04.04.2026. Copy of the Final Form shall be produced by the learned counsel for Opposite Party No.1-Union of India for perusal of the Court on the next date.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

puspa